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I.
Discharger’s 11/2/2001 Comments and Staff Response


Comment 1

Through Finding No. 22, the RWQCB continues its recent effort to categorically deny mixing zone credit for bioaccumulative compounds.  Equilon contends that this policy, at least as applied in the instant situation, violates orders and directives issued by the State Water Resources Control Board (the "SWRCB").  Equilon accordingly objects to this finding and all of the effluent limits in the Draft Order based thereon.

The RWQCB's across the board denial of mixing zones and dilution credits for all bioaccumulative constituents covered by the Draft Order is inconsistent with the Regional Board's Water Quality Control Plan, San Francisco Bay Region (the "Basin Plan”), the SWRCB's Policy for the Implementation of Toxics Standards for Inland Surface Waters, Enclosed Bays and Estuaries of California (the "SIP"), and the Tosco Order.

Response 1

This is not a policy or categorical prohibition of mixing zones.  For 303 (d) listed bioaccumulative impairing pollutants, controlling the mass of the discharged pollutant is critical.  This is because the impairment is due to fish tissue exceedances, which is related to exposure to the mass of the pollutant.  The concentration of ambient background is secondary to the mass of the discharge.  Based on staff evaluation, there are no assimilative capacities for 303(d) listed bioaccumulative (such as PCBs) impairing pollutants in this case.  Dilution credit allows increase in mass discharge thereby, further degrading the waterbody.  Granting dilution credits to 303 (d) listed bioaccumulative pollutants is contrary to the Federal Anti-degradation policy which "prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses... In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied"  (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9).  Granting no dilution credit for 303 (d) listed bioaccumulative pollutants in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy.  As a result, staff used best professional judgment in consideration and denial of dilution credits for 303 (d) listed bioaccumulative pollutants on a pollutant-by-pollutant basis.

In addition, "As stated in the State Board's Order 2001-06, "the regulation [CFR Section 122.44(d)(1)(ii)] directed the Regional Water Board to consider dilution 'where appropriate'."   Moreover, the SIP makes clear that dilution credits are at the discretion of the Regional Board and not mandated.  (See e.g. SIP section 1.4.2, page 13: "the RWQCB may grant . . . dilution credits".)   Note that nowhere does any legal authority state that a Regional Board must grant dilution credits.  In fact, the SIP sets out numerous constraints on the circumstances under which a Regional Board can choose to do so.  (SIP, Section 1.4.2 generally.) "   The SIP serves only to limit, not expand, the circumstances under which a dilution credit should be granted.

Comment 2  

Equilon asserts a procedural objection to the Board’s categorical denial of dilution credits for all bioaccumulative constituents.  The Board’s present policy of denying dilution credits based solely on a 303(d) listing amounts to a de facto amendment of the Basin Plan.   Basin Plan amendments are required to comply with exacting procedures contained in the California Water Code, the California Administrative Procedures Act, and potentially the California Environmental Quality Act (or CEQA equivalent procedures).  Because the Board failed to adhere to adhere to these requirements, specifically including compliance with public notice and comment provisions, its decision to categorically deny mixing zones for all bioaccumulative compounds in express violation of the Basin Plan and SIP is also subject to challenge.

Response 2

This is not a categorical prohibition of mixing zone.  The denial of dilution credits on a pollutant by pollutant basis is not outside the scope of the Basin Plan. (See Basin Plan, Calculation of Water Quality Based Effluent Limitations, page 4-11:  Ce  = Co  + D(Co  - Cb  )…) In some cases, the Antidegradation Policy and anti-backsliding policy may result in more stringent effluent limitations than indicated by the formula”.  As explained in Response 1, denial of dilution credit on 303(d) bioaccumulative pollutants complies with the Anti-degradation policy.

In addition, The California Water Code Section 13389 clearly states that “neither the state board nor the regional boards shall be required to comply with provisions of Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 21100) of Division 13 of the Public Resources Code prior to the adoption of any waste discharge requirement…”  No environmental impact report or related processes were therefore required.  All of the other duties and policies of CEQA were fully considered during by the NPDES permitting process leading up to the adoption of this permit, including the consideration of cumulative impacts, as is clear from the extensive analysis and response to impaired receiving waters.  Further, the permit was crafted with the primary purpose of avoiding or minimizing significant adverse environmental impacts.

Comment 3

Equilon strongly believes that the available data establishes that mixing zones are justified in the instant situation. Submitted as Exhibit B is a report by Susan Paulson of Flow Science Incorporated conducted for the Western States Petroleum Association.  As set forth in more detail in the report, Flow Science concludes that there is ample assimilative capacity for bioaccumulative constituents and supports near field dilution of at least 33:1 at the Equilon facility and far field dilution of 3000:1.

Response 3

Regarding near field dilution, the submitted study has considered many assumptions or conditions in favor of Equilon’s positions.  A comprehensive study must consider all the potential conditions including the worst case scenarios.  It does not appear that the submitted study has considered all of the probable scenarios. The following examples outlines some of these favorable assumption or conditions:

· In the Equilon case, high salinity of receiving water will result in more mixing.  In the diffuser modeling analysis, the salinity of receiving water is assumed to vary from 19.56 ppt to 20.68 ppt in Profile A and vary from 17.5 ppt to 17.34 ppt in Profile B.  The assumed high salinities can exist in the receiving water at times; however, these salinities are not representative of all scenarios.  Based on the RMP the salinity of the receiving water can be as low as 5 ppt.

· In the Equilon case, low salinity of effluent will result in more mixing.  The salinity of the Equilon’s effluent can vary from 1.4 ppt to 4.0 ppt.  In the diffuser modeling analysis, the effluent salinity is assumed to be 1.5 ppt.  This assumed low salinity can exist in the Equilon’s effluent at times; however, this low salinity is not representative of all scenarios.

· In the Equilon case, high flow volume will result in more mixing.  In diffuser modeling analysis, flow variations are very limited.  

· In the Equilon case, high temperature gradient (receiving water verses effluent) will result in more mixing.  In the diffuser modeling analysis, temperature variation assumptions are very limited.

The study also refers to several dye studies.  While these dye studies provide useful information regarding the mixing.  Dye studies may not present all probable scenarios.

Regarding far field dilution studies, in the same fashion, the study has not considered all probable scenarios.  The far field dilution has not considered many important factors such as: incomplete mixing, depth variation, and distance from the shore.  

Because of its favorable assumptions and consideration, the study does not conclusively quantify assimilative capacity of the receiving water.  As a result, as submitted, the assimilative capacity section of the study in regards to pollutants such as dioxin, PCBs, and mercury have limited value.

Comment 4

Equilon objects to Finding No. 41 and the effluent limits based thereon because, as set forth in the FSI report, no dilution credits were allowed where assimilative capacity clearly exists.

Response 4

See Response 3.

Comment 5

Equilon further objects because of the inconsistency in the treatment of Equilon and similarly situated competitors.  In the Ultramar (Avon) and Tosco (Rodeo) NPDES permits issued last year, the Board imposed one limit for all PAHs including a 10:1 dilution credit. 

Response 5

The Regional Board staff report entitled “Proposed Revisions to Section 303(d) List and Priorities for Development of Total Maximum Daily Load”, dated August 24, 2001, states:

“PAHs are known carcinogens that accumulate in shellfish tissue.  The weight of evidence from the Regional Monitoring Program (RMP) indicates that although water quality criteria are almost never exceeded at RMP stations (between 0 and 1 % of RMP water sample individual PAH concentrations exceeded the EPA and CTR criterion) there is evidence that PAHs may be accumulating at higher levels over time.  (Hoenicke, Hardin, et al., in prep.; Thompson et al., 1999). Individual PAH criteria were exceeded for HPAHs (high molecular weight PAHs). 

 PAHs in transplanted bivalves increased over time in certain regions in the estuary (Hoenicke, Hardin, et al., in prep.), including increases in the total PAHs in the inner estuary during the dry season.  Combustion product PAHs increased in the inner estuary, central, and south regions in the dry season.”

Based on this recent information published after the Chevron permit reissuance, Regional Board staff believe that the high molecular weight PAHs are bioaccumulative with impairing status.  As a result, based on best professional judgment, granting dilution credit was further evaluated in the Equilon’s permit and no dilution credit is granted in the tentative order.

In addition, since the compliance will be determined at minimum level (ML), Equilon can comply with the proposed final limits immediately without any additional expenses.  Therefore, Equilon is not in an economical disadvantage in this case.  In regards to Equilon’s competitors, Regional Board staff will address the issues related to PAHs in their next permit reissuance or as directed by the SWRCB.

Comment 6

Equilon objects to the RWQCB's determination that there is a reasonable potential for PCBs to be contained in its effluent discharge based on their historical presence at the facility.

Response 6

Page five of the SIP states:

 "Review other information available to determine if a water quality-based effluent limitation is required, notwithstanding the above analysis in step 1 through 6, to protect beneficial uses.

Information that may be used includes: the facility type, the discharge type, …, 303(d) listing....."

The SIP thus makes it clear that the Regional Board can use other information such as facility type and history to determine reasonable potential.  Because of the following reasons Regional Board staff has determined that there are reasonable potential for PCBs to exceed the WQO:

· The historical presence of PCBs at the facility;

· The detection limits for PCBs are above the WQO.  Thus, PCBs maybe discharged at a level below the detection limits but above WQO; and,

· PCBs are persistent bioaccumulative toxicants that have impaired the receiving waterbody.  In addition the PCBs have been included in the 303 (d) listing because of fish tissue contamination.

As a result, the tentative order proposes final WQBELs for PCBs.

Comment 7

Equilon objects to the RWQCB's determination that there is a reasonable potential for 4,4 DDE and dieldrin to be contained in its effluent discharge based on their historical presence at the facility.

Response 7

The Regional Board staff determined that both DDE and dieldrin have the reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an excursion above the applicable criteria or objective based on Step 6 in Section 1.3 of the SIP.  Step 6 provides that if the maximum background concentration of a pollutant is greater than the criterion, then an effluent limitation is required.  Data from the RMP show this to be true for DDE and dieldrin, therefore final effluent limits are required for these pollutants.  

Comment 8

The MRC Effluent Treatment Plant routinely receives non-hazardous wastewaters and oil bearing materials from Equilon distribution and retail facilities.  These streams are described as “marketing returns” in the block flow diagram submitted in the permit application.  Accordingly,   MRC requests the following addition to the description of Waste 001:  “consists of 6.7 million gallons per day (MGD) on average of process wastes, cooling tower and boiler blowdown, ballast water, the initial storm water runoff from the Light Oil Processing Area, all storm water runoff from the process areas on the west side of the facility and adjacent off-site areas, blowdown from permitted hazardous waste incinerator (CO Boilers), sanitary wastes,   oil bearing materials and non-hazardous wastewaters from distribution and retail facilities. Wastewater from the Shell Martinez Catalyst Plant and Hydrogen Plant #3.

Response 8

The Tentative Order is modified to accommodate this request. 

Comment 9

References to Figures 1 and 2 appear to be reversed.  Attachment A is the Discharge Facility Location Map and Attachment B is the Treatment System Process Diagram

Response 9

The Tentative Order is modified to correct this error.

Comment 10

See Cover Letter and the comments submitted by the Western States Petroleum Association accompanying the cover letter.   Notwithstanding the “complex hydrology in the receiving water, there is substantial evidence that constituents in Discharge 001 are diluted over three thousand times by ocean water and delta outflow.   Accordingly, we request that this finding be omitted or revised to reflect this fact and to allow for an appropriate level of dilution.

Response 10

See Responses 1 and 3.

Comment 11

Equilon objects to the sentence reading:  “The Board will request dischargers to collectively assist in developing and implementing analytical techniques capable of detecting 303(d) listed pollutants to at least their respective levels of concern or water quality objectives. “   There is no apparent legal authority for the Board to make this request and the development of new analytical methods is clearly be in the domain of USEPA and appropriately conducted on a national level.  This level of effort is clearly beyond the normal, reasonable scope of work and responsibility for San Francisco Bay  permit holders.

Response 11

We disagree with this comment.  The Regional Board staff points out the following facts:

· The Dischargers are fully responsible for providing all the necessary information needed to characterize its effluent and its impact on the receiving water bodies.

· The Regional Board can request the required data either through this Order or Section 13267 of the California Water Code.

Comment 12

There appear to be inconsistencies in assumptions for hardness in the reasonable potential determinations.  Both Finding 35 and the footnote for the table suggest a hardness of 100 mg/l was assumed but the table says H=48 for a number of metals.  Equilon requests clarification.

Response 12

This is a justified request.  The Tentative Order is modified to eliminate this inconsistency. 

Comment 13

At a minimum this Finding 39 should include the same statement found in Findings 40 (PCBs), 41 (PAHs) regarding re-evaluating feasibility to comply if a decrease in detection levels  show that the limit cannot be met, i.e.  "If analytical methodologies improve and the detection levels increase to a point that show...".  Preferably, the new language that is proposed in the cover letter to replace this language, would be utilized.

Response 13

This is an unjustified comment.  The tentative order has already considered the Discharger’s feasibility to comply and includes a performance based interim limitation for dioxin.

Comment 14

Finding 43:  As discussed in comments submitted by WSPA and referred to in the cover letter, the statement that “there is no assimilative capacity” is not true and should be deleted.

Response 14

See Responses 1 and 3.

Comment 15

Finding 49:  As indicated in a report submitted to the Board on September 12, 2001,  Discharge 001 cannot feasibly meet the proposed discharge limits for copper.   Furthermore, the most significant source of raw water for the discharger is from the Contra Costa Canal (which has copper concentrations as high as 9 (g/l which are concentrated by a factor of approximately 2X through cooling water cycling evaporation and other losses at the discharger’s facility).  Such facts should be included in this finding.  If effluent limits are, in fact, legally required, intake water credits should be provided for copper.

Response 15

This is an unjustified comment.  Based on available data, the maximum effluent concentration (the MEC) for copper in the past three years is 11 (g/l.  The proposed Average Monthly Effluent Limit (AMEL) for copper is 12.2 (g/l; that is higher than the MEC.

The following facts outlines Regional Board staff’s justification for comparing the MEC against the AMEL to determine compliance:

· The MEC is from Equilon's past three years of discharge.  During these three years, many factors such as plant performance and upsets, intake water, stormwater runoff, and crude supplies, have had some impact on Equilon’s performance.  Thus, the MEC has most likely captured the worst case from this facility.

· AMEL vs. MEC:  AMEL is determined based on the water quality objective, the SIP procedures, and the Discharger's data variability factor.  Thus, AMEL has already factored in the variability of the Discharger's data. 

The proposed approach considers all appropriate factors that can cause variability of the data and is consistent with Section 2.4.5 (Compliance Determination) of the SIP.

In addition, the tentative order is modified to include additional monitoring requirements on the intake water.  The additional monitoring will provide further information in this regard.

Comment 16

Finding 50:  The units in the finding should all be in (g/L instead of mg/L.

Response 16

The Tentative Order is modified. 

Comment 17

Finding 53:  We  do not agree that the pooled mercury analytical data is applicable to all refineries in the region.  Furthermore this approach:

· Actively discourages water conservation and reuse 

· Is not sanctioned by any regulations or legally adopted Basin Plan.

Therefore pending completion of a TMDL and issuance of WLAs, the limit from the current permit should be retained.

Response 17

This is an unjustified comment. A detailed Staff Report entitled "Statistical Analysis of Ultraclean Mercury Data From San Francisco Bay Area Refineries by Eddy So" is an attachment to the Tentative Order.  As described in the Regional Board Staff Report, the effluent mercury data do not vary greatly from refinery to refinery due to the similarities of treatment processes used.  Pooling ultra clean mercury data from all refineries is necessary to allow a valid statistical approach to calculate an interim limit.  An interim limit, derived from the pooled data set not only reflects the current performance of all refineries but also puts more pressure on a poorer performing refinery to improve its performance.  The median values are typically in the 5 to 10 ng/l range.  The Order includes a limit of 75 ng/l which is calculated by using a valid statistical method on the pooled mercury data. This approach uses the best available technical information, valid statistical method, and refutes the common criticism on performance-based limits, when based on individual performance, tends to penalize good performing plants and reward poor performing plants.  

Comment 18

Finding 68: The units in the finding should all be in (g/L instead of  mg/L.

Response 18

This is a justified request.  The Tentative Order is modified to accommodate this request. 

Comment 19

Equilon has the following specific comments regarding Finding 81:

a. There is no documentation for the statement that PAHs with high molecular weight are bioaccumulative.

b. There is no technical or legal basis to for the failure to consider available dilution in setting WQBEL limits for PAHs or any other WQBEL.

c. In permits issued in the past two years  Equilon’s competitors have all been given limits at least an order of magnitude higher.  This provides an unfair and illegal competitive advantage to these companies if only MRC is  required to provide additional treatment to meet the lower limits.

d. There is significant uncertainty regarding analyses at 0.049  (g/L  levels, therefore it may well be infeasible for Discharge 001 to meet these limits.

e. See discussion in the Cover Letter.

Response 19

a. The Tentative Order is modified to provide additional justification.  Also see Response 5.

b. See Responses 1and 3.

c. See Response 5.

d. See Response 5.

e. See Response 5.

Comment 20

Finding 86:  Requiring pollution prevention studies in an NPDES permit is specifically prohibited forbidden by law (California Water Code, Section 13262.3 (j).  This finding should be revised to specifically reflect this prohibition or be deleted.

Response 20

Regional Board staff disagree and believe the current language is appropriate.

Comment 21

Effluent Limitations B.1:  Contrary to the statement in the Fact Sheet MRC’s current NPDES Permit does not have a Settleable Solids limit.

Response 21

This is a justified request.  The Fact sheet is modified to accommodate this request. 

Comment 22

Effluent Limits B.2:  In the BALLAST WATER ALLOCATION Table, the TOC entry should be COD.

Response 22

This is a justified request.  The Tentative Order is modified to accommodate this request. 

Comment 23

Effluent Limits B.4:  Notwithstanding previous comments on Finding 53, the interim limit for mercury should be expressed as a monthly average.

Response 23

This is a justified request.  The Tentative Order is modified to accommodate this request. 

Comment 24

Effluent Limits B.4:  In footnote (8) an approved analytical method (e.g. EPA 1631) may be specified but the permit should not specify a minimum method detection limit as those may change.  In addition, the reference to ultra clean sampling techniques is not specified by regulation and may not be appropriate or necessary.     

Response 24

We believe the requirement for ultra clean methods are necessary to ensure that the Discharger provide scientifically sound data on mercury that is not compromised by sample contamination.  The specification for a minimum level is also necessary to allow compliance determination and the specified 0.002 ug/l is readily achievable by either EPA Methods 1631 or 245.

Comment 25 

Effluent Limitations B.4:  In a letter dated September 14, 2001,  Equilon submitted requests for review of reasonable potential analyses for PCBs,  4,4,DDE and Dieldrin.  Based on this submittal and for the reasons set forth in the Cover Letter effluent limits for these constituents continue to be inappropriate and should be deleted.  Furthermore, a review of data collected by the San Francisco Estuary Institute indicate that MRC’s intake water from Contra Costa Canal may have concentrations of PCBs as high as 800 pg/L, a number 5 times higher that the proposed effluent limit for certain individual PCBs of 170 pg/L.  These limits should be deleted from the permit.

Response 25

See Responses 6, 7, and 15.  In addition, MRC’s statement that the intake water from Contra Costa Canal may have concentrations of PCBs as high as 800 pg/L is based on unsubstantiated extrapolation.  More information is needed in this matter.  As a result, the tentative order is modified to include additional monitoring requirements on the intake water.  The additional monitoring will provide further information in this regard. 

Comment 26

Effluent Limitations B.4:  With regard to proposed limits for specific polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs):

· There is no legal basis to not consider available dilution in setting WQBEL limits for PAHs or any other WQBEL. 

· In permits issued in the past two years  Equilon’s competitors have all been given limits at least an order of magnitude higher.  This  provides an unfair and illegal competitive advantage to these companies if only MRC is  required to provide additional treatment to meet the lower limits.

· There is significant uncertainty regarding analyses at 0.049  (g/L levels, therefore it may well be infeasible for Discharge 001 to meet these limits.

· See Cover Letter for additional comments.

Response 26

See Response 19

Comment 27

Effluent Limitation B.5: There does not appear to be any information in the draft Tentative Order or Fact Sheet to explain  how the interim mass emission limit for mercury  was determined.  The proposed limit of  0.030 kg/month with an average flow of 4000 gpm would indicate a  concentration of 45 ng/L for mercury, which is significantly  lower than the 75 ng/L interim concentration limit.

Response 27

This is an unjustified comment.  The proposed interim mass limit for mercury is based on the discharger’s past three years monitoring data.  The mercury performance-based mass load limit was set at a value corresponding to three standard deviations above the mean of the running annual average mass emission values.  The running annual average mass loading for mercury was derived from the last three-year effluent monitoring data and are determined by (i) calculating the monthly average mass load of the concerned pollutants for each month (multiplying average monthly flow times average monthly concentration times a conversion factor), (ii) calculating the preceding 12-month moving averages of the 36 monthly loads, and (iii) estimating the upper percentile of those 24 moving average loads by multiplying the standard deviation of those 24 moving average loads by three and then adding the mean.  For more details see attachment H of the Fact Sheet.

Based on the recent ultra-clean data (June 00- June 01), the maximum effluent concentration for mercury is 16 ng/L.  As a result, the Discharger can easily comply with extrapolated average concentration of 45 ng/L.  

Comment 28

Effluent Limitations B6:  In paragraph a, the word “mercury” should be replaced with “selenium”.

Response 28

This is a justified request.  The Tentative Order is modified to accommodate this request. 

Comment 29

Provision D.20:  Paragraph b should state “to reflect the impacts (e.g. new or modified process units) of  any future regulatory requirements such as those adopted to specify new or different formulations for hydrocarbon products”.

Response 29

This is a justified request.  The Tentative Order is modified to accommodate this request. 

Comment 30

The previous Order 96-069  for MRC's NPDES Permit has a “Rescission of Previous Order” section. Was omission in this Tentative Order an oversight?

Response 30

Provision D.1. rescinds the previous Order.

Comment 31

Table 1A:  Analyses for mercury, Chromium IV, and Cyanide should be conducted on composite samples.   Discharge 001 receives significant aeration in both dissolved nitrogen clarifiers and activated sludge unit and there is virtually no possibility for the presence of volatile forms of these constituents.  The advantages of composites to achieve truly representative samples are well documented and should be applied.

Response 31

This is an unjustified request.  The proposed grab sample is for the purpose of accuracy and consistency.  The Discharger has the option of collecting multi grab sample per day (test each sample individually) and report the average value for compliance determination. 

Comment 32

Footnote 12 for Table 1A: the statement that “the method shall be capable of detecting concentrations on the order of picogram per liter or lower” has no basis.  The “Minimum Level Table 2” from the SIP specifically states there is no ML for  2,3,7,8 TCDD.  As indicated in the comment regarding analyses for mercury, (Effluent Limitation B.4  footnote 8) an approved analytical method  may be specified but the permit should not specify a minimum method detection limit as those may change.

Response 32

This is an unjustified comment.  The Regional Board staff has not specified a minimum method detection for dioxin.  The statement “order of picogram per liter” does not mean one picogram per liter.  This statement simply specifies the order of magnitude and units in which data shall be reported.

Comment 33

Section F.4 of Reporting Requirements: In a letter dated December 18, 2000, SFBRWQCB allowed  MRC to utilize its Electronic Reporting System (ERS) for annual report submittals.  The letter revised the Annual Reporting Section of the Self Monitoring Program and made it clear that MRC, having made ERS submittals, would be exempt from submitting tabular and graphical data for the previous year.    The language in this section of the Tentative Order is not clear with regard to ERS submittals.  For example, clearly the Annual Compliance Summary required under 4.a should be exempted as this information is provided and summarized easily by the ERS database.  The plan view requirement under 4.c appears to be a new requirement and MRC questions it’s necessity unless significant changes are made during the permit renewal cycle.

Response 33

The permit has been modified.

Comment 34

Fact Sheet statement should be revised to be consistent with Finding 58: “This interim effluent concentration (50 (g/L ) and mass emission (2.13 lbs/day) limitations will be in place until the TMDLs are completed.”

Response 34

This is an unjustified comment.  The WQO for selenium is obtained from the NTR and CTR.  As a result, the compliance date for this pollutant can be five years from effective date of the permit.

II.  The Discharger’s 11/1/2001  Request for Compliance Schedule for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Effluent limitation

Comment 35

Pursuant to §2.1 of the SWRCB's Policy for Implementation of Toxics Standard for Inland Surface Waters, Enclosed Bays, and Estuaries of California (SIP), Equilon submits the following addendum to its NPDES permit application.  This addendem constitutes a request for a compliance schedule to meet effluent limits for the following polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH):  Benzo(a) Anthracene, Benzo(a) Pyrene, Benzo(b) Fluoranthene, Benzo(k) Fluoranthene, Chrysene, Dibenzo(a,h) Anthracene, and Indeno(1,2,3-cd) Pyrene.

Response 35

Since compliance with the PAHs will be determined by ML, The Discharger is able to immediately comply with the all of the proposed effluent limitation for PAHs, except for the effluent limitation for Dibenzo(a,h) Anthracene.  The Tentative Order is modified to include an interim effluent limitation of 0.49 (g/l based on previous permit limit for Dibenzo(a,h) Anthracene.

III.  The Discharger’s 11/1/2001  Request for Compliance Schedule for PCBs Effluent limitation

Comment 36

Pursuant to §2.1 of the SWRCB's Policy for Implementation of Toxics Standard for Inland Surface Waters, Enclosed Bays, and Estuaries of California (SIP), Equilon submits the following addendum to its NPDES permit application.  This addendem constitutes a request for a compliance schedule to meet effluent limits for PCB’s that have been proposed by SFBRWQCB staff.

Response 36

Since compliance with the PCBs will be determined by the ML, The Discharger is able to immediately comply with the all of proposed effluent limitation for PCBs.  Therefore, no compliance schedule is required.

 IV.Western State Petroleum Association 11/2/2001 Comments and Staff Response

Comment 37

In general, WSPA believes the position taken in Finding 22 impedes collaborative efforts to understand the sources and effects of pollutants in the San Francisco Bay.  WSPA and it’s member companies consistently strive to assure that permit limits and other regulatory requirements are: (1) legally adopted and applied, (2) are achievable by reasonably available treatment or source control, and (3) have some discernable nexus to the intended environmental protection.   We are concerned that Finding 22, and the effluent limits based thereon, fail to meet any of these criteria.  WSPA objects to the denial of dilution credit for bioaccumulative pollutants.
WSPA requests that Finding 22 be appropriately rewritten based on the facts presented in the attached report from Flow Science Incorporated (the FSI).  

Response 37

See Responses 1 and 3.
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